## Important Membership Announcement

## (3) Appointments to GTB Marijuana Regulatory Commission

Under Title 15, Chapter 10 Marijuana code § 1014(a)" The Commission shall have three members consisting on at least two tribal members and a non-member provided that the non-member offers unique skills, experience to the Commission".

## §1014 Establishment; Residency and Place of Business; Immunity

- (a)Pursuant to Article IV, Section 1(m) of the Constitution, the Band hereby charters, creates and establishes the Grand Traverse Band Marijuana Regulatory Commission ("The Commission") as a subordinate governmental organization of the Band and delegates to it certain authorities, powers, and duties to act as the primary regulator of commercial marijuana activity within the Band's jurisdiction. The Commission shall have three members consisting of at least two tribal members and a non-member provided that the non-member offers unique skills, experience to the Commission.
- (b) "..."
- (c) "..."
- (d) The power of appointment and removal to the Commission shall be exercised by the Tribal Council. Appointment and removal or Commission members shall only be done by the full 7-member Tribal Council by majority vote of at least 4 council members voting for appointment or removal. The standard of removal is at the discretion of the Council.
- (e) The Commission shall follow the provisions of Title 1, Chapter 2, Committee Procedures and Title 2. Tribal Administration, Chapter 5., GTB Open Access to Meetings Act.]

The appointment terms are open-ended until the Commission makes regulations on the terms of appointment under  $\S 1015(a)(1)$ .

For consideration for the appointments please send a letter of interest and list any marijuana regulatory experience.

Please send your letter of interest for the Tribal Council appointments to:

Tribal Council GTB of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians 2605 NW Bayshore Drive Peshawbestown, MI 49682

Or to gtb.cra@gtb-nsn.gov